## RESOLUTION NO. 2000 - 163

AUTHORIZING AN INCREASE TO CONTRACT 5000-007 WITH D.E. WILLIAMS ELECTRIC, INC. FOR ADDITIONAL ELECTRICAL UNDERGROUND WORK AT PURITAS STATION IN THE AMOUNT OF \$2,250.00 (RTA CAPITAL FUND – PROJECT DEVELOPMENT & ENGINEERING DEPT. BUDGET)

WHEREAS, pursuant to the General Manager's delegated Small-Purchase authority, a contract was entered into with D.E. Williams Electric, Inc. 16776 W. Park Circle Drive, Chagrin Falls, Ohio 44022 for Project 8.60A – Puritas Light Pole Replacement at a price not to exceed twenty-three thousand, eight hundred eighty-nine & 00/100 dollars (\$23,889.00); and

WHEREAS, additional underground conduit replacement work is necessary to complete the connection of final wiring to newly installed light poles; and

WHEREAS, D.E. Williams Electric, Inc. has offered to perform said work for a negotiated price of two thousand, two hundred fifty and 00/100 dollars (\$2,250.00); and

WHEREAS, acceptance of said offer will increase the contract price beyond the General Manager's delegated Small Purchase authority.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

- Section 1. That the General Manager be and he hereby is authorized to amend Contract 5000-007 with D.E. Williams Electric, Inc. for Project 8.60A Puritas Light Pole Replacement for additional underground conduit replacement.
- Section 2. That said amendment shall be payable from the RTA Capital Fund Project Development & Engineering Department budget, in the amount of two thousand, two hundred fifty & 00/100 dollars (\$2,250.00), for a total contract price of twenty-six thousand, one hundred thirty-nine & 00/100 dollars (\$26,139.00)
- Section 3. That all other terms and conditions of the original contract shall remain unchanged
  - Section 4. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted:	November	28	, 2000	11		
					DXIII	
0.0	_		Presi	ident		
(X)	$\alpha$ $A$ $A$ $A$ $A$					

General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer